¢ APRIL 4, 1995 . Ad opte d

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution # 208

AUTHORIZES THE PROMOTION OF RICHARD T. SMITH TO THE POSITION OF
SERGEANT WITH THE RIVERHEAD POLICE DEPARTMENT

COUNCILMAN PRUSINOWSKI OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION
WHICH WAS SECONDED BY COUNCILMAN STARK

WHEREAS, Richard T. Smith is a Certified Police Officer in the Riverhead Police
Department and has been so employed since February 8, 1989; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Chief of Police of the Riverhead Police
Department that he be promoted to the rank of Sergeant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby appoints Richard
T. Smith to the position of Sergeant with the Riverhead Police Department effective April 3,
1995 at the annual salary of $61,194.51 as set forth in the 1992-1993 SOA Contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is hereby directed to forward a copy
of this Resolution to Chief Joseph Grattan, Richard T. Smith and the Accounting Department.

TheV?
Gllarm Yes . No__
Creighon  Yes No___
_ Sak  Yes L~ No__
N Prsinowsld Yes (~ No____
The Resolution is therefore
declared duly adopted



s Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
RESOLUTION# 209

EXEMPT EMPLOYEE SALARY INCREASE

COUNCILMAN STARK  FrERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION
WHICH WAS SECONDED BY GOUNCILMAN—PF}US{NOWSK'

WHEREAS, all employees covered by the CSEA contract with more than one year of service

were granted an advancement of one step on the salary schedules which is approximately two
and a half percent; and

WHEREAS, there are certain defined employees that are not covered by the CSEA contract or
any other contract; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of this Town Board to treat thesc employees with the same
benefits as dictated in the CSEA contract in accordance with NYS Civil Service Laws:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Lynn Barauskas, Executive Assistant to the
Town Supervisor be granted a salary increase to $35,478.00, Susan Beal, Secretary to the
Highway Superintendent be granted a salary increase to $30,085.00 and Laura Lenox, Sccretary
to the Town Attomcy be granted a salary increase to $30,942.00 effective April 1, 1995;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and hereby is authorized to forward a

certificd copy of this resolution to Lynn Barauskas, Susan Beal, Laura Lenox and the
Accounting Department.

The V
Gilliam Yes | No



Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
Resolution #__ 210

ifying the State of the County' ion to Implement County-wi 1

_ COUNCH.MAN CHEIGHTON offered the following resolution,
which was seconded by COUNC“..WOMAN G"—L'AM

WHEREAS, the health, safety and welfare of the Town residents is directly dependent upon
immediate dispatch of emergency services; and

- WHEREAS, an up-to-date communications system is essential to the dispatch of those emergency
services; and

WHEREAS, there is a provision for the NYNEX Telephone Company to collect a surcharge up to
thirty-five (35) cents per telephone line to be disbursed to counties that provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the County of Suffolk has expressed interest in providing said services effective
immediately;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Riverhead hereby
supports pending the resolution of the Suffolk County legislature notifying the State of New York
that it is the County's intention to implement a County-wide E-911 and to set a date to begin
collection of a monthly surcharge related to the costs of this implementation; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes and directs Deputy Supervisor James R. Stark,
together with the Supervisors of the other East End Towns, to negotiate with the County of Suffolk

a Memorandum of Agreement for equitable distribution of the E-911 surcharge in relation to said
East End Towns.

The Vote
Giliam Yesl/ No
Creighton  Yes No
Stark Yesi”  No
Prusinowskd  Yes »  No
The Resolution is therefore
declared duly adopted

1}



Adopted

 ACCEPTS DEIS OF STANLEY TANGER AND ASSOCIATES

COUNC!LWOMAN G'LL'AM | . offered the following

resolution, which was seconded by __QQUN_C]LMAW

| WHEREAS, the Riverhead Town Board is 1in receipt of a
_petition from Stanley K. Tanger and Associates for the provision

of the Business F Zoning Use District to the exclusion of the
_Pxisting Industrial A Zoning Use District on real property
located on Route 58, Riverhead; such real property more

~particularly described as Suffolk County Tax Map No. 0600-119-1-
38, and . |

-  WHEREAS, by resolution number of 1995, the Town
- Board has determined the petition to be a Type I Action and that
_an Environmental Impact Statement shall be prepared, and

WHEREAS, the Riverhead Planning Department has provided
. to the applicant a written scope of environmental issues to be
~ addressed in the DEIS; such issues identified through a scoping
process held pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental
Conservation Law, and

| WHEREAS, the Riverhead Planning Department is in receipt

of a DEIS respecting the subject petition and after thorough
review has determined that the document addresses all of the
relevant issues identified in the aforementioned scoplng process
and has recommended to the Town Board that the DEIS is adequate

for distribution to involved agencies and parties of interest for
comment, and

WHEREAS, this Town_Board has reviewed the subject DEIS in
terms of its conformance with the relevant scope of issues and

. Ethe requlrements of the New York State Environmental Conservation
- Law, now

THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Riverhead Town Board hereby accepts

'___the Draft Environmental Impact Statement supporting the Change of

Zone and Special Permit petitions of Stanley Tanger, as prepared

by Dru Associates as adequate for review and distribution to
involved agencies, and

BE IT FURTHER




RESOLVED, that the Planning Director be authorized to
publish and post a notice of acceptance of the Draft as required
by the Environmental Conservation Law upon payment of the fee of

$2,000.00 as required by Section 60-15 of the Code of the Town of
Riverhead.

369




Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

321/95

Resolution # 512

RELEASES BOND OF KENNETH B. ZAHLER DEPOSITED
PURSUANT TO SITE PLAN APPROVAL

COUNCH-MAN PHUS'NOWSKI offered the following resolution, which was
seconded by COUNCILMAN STARK :

WIIEREAS, by resolution number 305, adopted on May 7, 1991, the Town Board of the
Town of Riverhead approved the site plan application of Kenneth B. Zahler for the construction
of a 2,525 square foot commercial building at the south side of County Route 58, cast of

Ostrander Avenue, Riverhead, New York, known and designated as Suffolk County Tax Map
Number 600-104-2-2; and

WHEREAS, a 5% performance security was required to be posted by Kenneth B, Zahler
pursuant to Town Code section [08-133(1); and

WHEREAS, a Letter of Credit in the sum of $9,000.00, Letter of Credit #M-9226(), was
deposited by Kennth B. Zahler, which sum reflects the 5% performance security as required by
section 108-133(1); and

WHEREAS, the Town of Riverhead has issued a Certificate of Occupancy under C.O.
number 10792 (copy annexed).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RES()LVED, that the Town Board of the Town of
Riverhead hereby authorizes the release of said Letter of Credit (M-92260) in the sum of Nine
Thousand ($9,000.00) Dollars: and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to forward a certified
copy of this resolution to Kenneth B. Zahler, 123 Maple Avenue, Riverhead, New York 11901;
North FFork Bank & Trust Company, 532 Broad Hollow Road, Melville, New York 11747; the
Building Department and the Accounting Department.

The Vote
Giltam Yea\/No
Creighton Y%Zm
Yes

Stark L
Prsinowsd  Yes ~ No
The Resolution is therefore

declared duly adopted

370



Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

4/4/95

Resolution # 213

CORRECTS APPOINTMENT TERM FOR
BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW MEMBER

COUNCILMAN STARK offered the following resolution,
which was secondedby  COUNCILMAN PRUSINOWSKI

WHEREAS, Richard X. Park was appointed to the Board of Assessment Review
by Resolution #105 adopted by the Town Board on April 21, 1995; and

WHEREAS, this resolution is to correct the term of said appointment as provided
by Real Property Tax Law Section 523(b)(c). '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of

 Riverhead hereby appoints Richard X. Park to a term of five (5) years, commencing on

October 1, 1994, and which term shall expire September 30, 1999; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby directed to
forward a certified copy of this resolution to Richard X. Park, the Board of Assessment
Review and the Accounting Department.

The Vote
Gifiam YesJ.?_/_/No_i_./
Creighton  Yes L~ No___
Stark Yes L~ No____
Pusinowsd Yes |~ N

371



Adopted -

ARPIL 4, 1995 TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution # 214

APPOINTS 90 DAY TEMPORARY STENOGRAPHER TO J.A.B.

COUNCILMAN CREIGHTON OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION
WHICH WAS SECONDED BY COUNCILWOMAN GILLIAM

WHEREAS, an appointment of one Madlyn Davis was made at the March 21, 1995 Town
~ Board Meeting to fill the 90 Day Temporary position in the Juvenile Aid Burcau; and

WHEREAS, due to health problems in her immediate family, she regrets to decline the position;
and

WHEREAS, Patricia Ann Raynor was intcrvicwed and found acceptable for the position; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Patricia Ann Raynor be and hereby is,
appointed to the position of 90 Day Temporary Stenographer with the Juvenile Aid Burcau
cffective April 13, 1995 at the hourly rate of $10.60; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that thec Town Clerk hereby is, authorized to forward a

certified copy of this resolution to Patricia Ann Raynor, Tim Hubbard, and the Accounting
Department.

The Vote
Giliam Yes /
Creighton YesZ
Stark Y
o
The Resolution is therefore
declared duly adopted

[T

§8F %



Adopted -3

. ' TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolutlon #=;<;15

APPROVES SPECIAL PERMIT QETITION OF HARMON AUTO GLASS

. (JQUNCILWOMAN G“.UAM . . offered the f’ollowlng _
."'_._-_2?;:_:':____'..-:._.";_':..réselut:u:m, | whlch 4ae seconded By COUNC"_MAN QHE[GHIQN_

. -WHEREAS, the Riverhead Town Board 1s in receipt of a
QH?T6p301al permit petltlon from Harmon Auto Glass to provide for an
. aute glass repair facility on property located on Route 23,

j_ﬁiflRiverhead, such real property more particularly descrlbed as

'5 g]Suff0lk County Tax Map No. 0600-124-3-25, and

: . wHEREAS the Town Board has determined the action to be
_;gJKUnllsted and that a Draft Environmental Impact Statement need not
5 be¢ prepared, and

. WHEREAS the Town Board has referred the matter to the
;:ﬁiﬁlverhead Planning Board for its report and recommendation; such
. Planning Board recommending approval of the petltlon, and

WHEREAS, the Riverhead Town Board has carefully

__considered the merits of the petition, the SEQRA record created

to date, the report of the Planning Department, the report of the

- Planning Board, the commentary of the relevant public hearing, as

~ well as all other pertinent planning, zoning and environmental
- information, now

THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED in the matter of the special permit petition of

. Harmon Auto Glass, the Riverhead Town Board hereby makes the
following findings:

FIRST: That the use'is'particularly suitable for the
_ location of such use in the community due to
its location and existing improvements;

 SECOND: That the plot area is sufficient, appropriate
and adequate for the subject use and the
reasonably anticipated expansion thereof; |

THIRD: That access facilities from State Route 25 is
| adequate for the subject use;

FOURTH: That municipal service districts serve the
e property and that the level of service to be
provided by such special districts are

- adequate for the proposed use; '



378

 FIFTH: That the proposed use is not expected to
i dgenerate any environmental pollution to be
discernible on  adjacent properties or upon

f publlc lands, and

BE IT Funmnzn .

- RESQEVED ‘that based upon its findings, the Riverhead
'.;-'I‘an Baard hereby approves the special permit of Harmon Auto

7Glass, and
| BE IT FURTHER

. RESOLVED that no bu1ld1ng permlt be 1ssued untll a site
fplan 13 approved by this Town Board pursuant to Section 108 128

:of the Rlverhead zZoning Ordinance, and

BE IT FURTHER

. RESOLVED that a certified copy of this IESOlUtlon be
*~._;f0rwarded to Harmon Auto Glass or their agent. - |

. "l'heVote
Glllam /
~ Stark | Ybs-:7p
Pﬂﬁhﬂﬂﬂd \@m \/// No
The Resolution is me
declareq ﬁu?vadomrfdom

m
m
m
G




 TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution # 216

f*;{f  AUTHORIZES “TOWN CLERK TO PUBLISH NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

REGARDING SPECIAL PERMIT-— HELEN DRIS

COUNC!LMAN PRUSINGWEKE . iecon vt 2oinonin
resolutlon, whlch was seconded by _ QQUNC“-MANSTAHK

WHEREAS the Riverhead Town Board is in recelpt gf a

. ﬁfjspec1al permit petition from Peter S. Danowski, Esq. on behalf of
. Belen Dris to allow the construction of a motel on real property
~ located on the west side of South Jamesport Avenue, South
. Jdamesport, New York such real property more particularly
wfjﬂ}dascribed=aSTSCTM_Nos. 0600~92“2—2.1 & 0600-92-3-15, and '

WHEREAS the applicant owners submitted a concurrent

_E};[Change of zone application to allow the construction of a motel
o and_restaurant on the subject real property, and

wnznmas, the Town Board desires to hold a public hearing

. in order to consider the commentary of parties of interest upon
the proposed uses, now

THEREFORE BE IT

a0 RESOEVED that the Town Clerk be authorized to publish
“;_and post the attached notice of public hearing in the official

f'”_newspaper of the Town of Riverhead.

38



TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that a public hearing will be held on
the 18th day of April, 1995 at 7:10 o’clock p.m. at the Riverhead
Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, New York to gain the
views of citizens and parties of interest on the matter of the
special permit petition of Helen Dris to allow the construction
of a motel on real property located on the west side of South
Jamesport Avenue, South Jamesport, New York; such real property
_ggre particularly described as SCTM Nos. 0600-92-2-2.1 and 0600-

=315

DATED: Riverhead, New York
April 4. 1995

By Order of the Town Board of the
Town of Riverhead

Barbara Grattan, Town Clerk

The Vote
Gilliam Yes \/
(}anﬁxl Yes b///-NO-_-
Stark Yes \/ N0
Prusinowski  Yas / N

The Resolution i3 therefore
d@ﬂ'uraﬂ Culy ;w%‘}ptad

376



Adopted

4/04/95

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION #_ 217

APPOINTS BEACH ATTENDANT TO THE

RIVERHEAD RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

. COUNC"-MAN STARK offeréd the following
resolutlon and seconded bv___QQUN_CjLMAN_pR_USI_NGWSK'

RESOLVED, That Gabriel MacLellan is hereby appointed
to serve as a Beach Attendant effective Mav 1, 1995, to be
paid biweekly at the rate of $6.00 per hour and to serve at
the pleasure of the Town Board.

The R%elutron is therafere
declared duly adopted

. 377



378

- Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
218

1/04/83

RESOLUTION #

APPOINTS RECREATION AIDE TO THE

RIVERHEAD RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

COUNC"-MAN STARK of fered the following

resolution and seconded by_COUNWKl

RESOLVED, That Jefffrey Doroski is hereby appointed
to serve as a Recreation Aide effective June 26th, 1995, to
and - including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at the
rate of $6.00 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the

Town Board.

The Vote
Creighton Yes No e
Stark Yor L N

The Resolution is therefore
€d Guly adopted



. - Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION & 219

APPOINTS BEACH ATTENDANT TO THE

RIVERHEAD RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

COUNCILMAN STARK _
of fered the following

resolution and seconded by COUNQILNIAN EBUSINQMMSK'

RESOLVED, That Karen Gadzinski is hereby appointed to
serve as a Beach Attendant effective Mav 1, 1995, to be paid
biweekly at the rate of $6.50 per hour and to serve at the

pleasure of the Town Board.

The Vote
Gilliam Y%QJZ:: No
Crelghton ~ Yes . Ng___
Stark Yo e
Prusinowski Yesz No:

Thafﬁmmumcnka&wmmaml
duly adopted

379



Adopted

4/04/95

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION # 220

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAD

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

. ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

COUNCILMAN STARK |
offered the following
resolution and seconded by COUNCH.MAN PHUS'NOWSKI

RESOLVED, That Rory Deegan is hereby appointed to
serve as a Lifeguard effective May 27th, 1995, to and
- including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at the rate
of $7.50 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the Town

. Board.




Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION # 22t

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAQ

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

COUNCILMAN STARK Pt e 2011 ouing
resoluf.ion and." seconded by COUNCILMAN PHUS_'NQWSK'

- RESOLVED, That Christopher Deppoliti is hereby

appointed to serve as a Lifeguard effective May 27th, 1995;

to and including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at

the rate of $7.50 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of
;the Town Board.

381



~=  Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION & 222

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAD

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

COUNC“-MAN STARK offered the following

resolution and seconded by___cg!NQH_MAN_QRUSmewSK'

RESOLVED, That Paul Lakovic is hereby appointed to
serve as a Lifeguard effective May 27th, 1995, to and
~ including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at the rate
of $8.00 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the Town
Board.

Vote
Gilliam % No
Creighton  Yes No
Stark Yes ____; N
Prusinowski Yes

The Resolution is therefore
declared culy adupted



i 4/D4 /95

Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION # 223

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAD

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

! COUNC"‘MAN STAHK offered the following
.'_.resolution and seconded Ey COUNCILMANPH'JS[NQWSK'

RESOLVED, That Richard Park is herebyv appointed to
serve as a Lifeguard effective May 27th, 1995, to and
including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at the rate
of $9.00 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the Town

Board.

The Vote
Gillam Yes;_;_/ No__
Creighton  Yes « No___
Sak  Yes '~ No___
Prusinowsid Yes__‘{ No__
The Resolution is therefore



s Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION & 224

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAD
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

@UNClLMAN STARK offered the following

‘resolution and seconded by COUNC"-MAN_EBUS_INOWSKI

RESOLVED, That Michael Patricio is hereby appointed

to serve as a Lifeguard effective May 27th, 1995, to and
including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at the rate
of $8.00 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the Town

Board.

The Resolution is therefore
Quly adopted



Adopted

4/04/95

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION # 22°

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAD

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

c_o_U_N_c_l_LMAN_SIABK___ offered the following
resolution and seconded bY__CQMLMAN_EBUSlNOWS”

RESOLVED, That Allen Reeves is hereby appointed to

. serve as a Lifeguard effective May 27th, 1895. to and
_including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at the rate
of $7.50 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the Town

TfaBaard.



.~ Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION # 229

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAD

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

COUNC"-MAN STAHK offered the following
resolution and seconded by COUNC"'MAN PRUSINOWSK'

'RESOLVED,'That'Steven Santagato is hereby appointed

'ito serve as a Lifeguard effective May 27th, 1995, to and

including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at the rate

of $8.00 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the Town
Board. :

The Vote
Gilliam Yes No.
Creighton  Yes N0
Stark Yes i No_
Pusiiowsd  Yes <~ No___
The Resolution is therefore

declared duly adopted




TOwN OF RI?ERHEAD

RESOLUTION s 221

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAD

"-;fiazanATx“NfDEPARTHENT

ABGPTEB* APRIL a4, 1995 o

| offered the follew1n

“UNCILMAN Pnusmowsm

”_éjés a_L_féguard effectlve Mav 9:th 1999, to and S
cludlng*S&ptembar 4. 1993, ta be paid biweekly at the rate
87, ' hmur and to serve at the pleasure of the Town




Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
228

1/04/95

RESOLUTION =2

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAD
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

COUNC"'MAN STARK of fered the following

resolution and seconded b?..-___C_OM[LMAN_EBUS]NOWSKI

RESOLVED, That William Welsh is hereby appointed to

serve as a Lifeguard effective May 27th, 1995, to and
including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at the rate
of $§7.50 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the Town

Board.

Creighton  Yes .~ No

Stark Yes L No.__"

Prusinowskl  Yes o~ Ny
mnm&ﬂ'mafnm



Ly Adopted
TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION 2 229

APPOINTS LIFEGUARD TO THE RIVERHEAD

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

. COUNQ'_LMAN_SIABK _ offered the following
£ COUNCILMAN PRUSINOWSKI

resolution and seconded by

RESOLVED | That Tl Wickiund i< hereby sppeinted Eo

serve as a Lifeguard effective May 27th, 1995, to and
including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at the rate
of $7.50 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the Town

Board.

Creighton  Yes No :
Stark Yes No W
Prusinowski  Yes |~ No_
The Resolution is therefors
declared duly adopted




470495

Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION # 230

APPOINTS RECREATION AIDE TO THE

RIVERHEAD RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

COUNCH-MAN STARK - offered the | following

resolut.ion and seconded by COUNC'LMANPH-U.SINOWSKI

RESOLVED, That Denise Davour-Witzke is hereby

appointed to serve as a Recreation Aide (for the purpose of
being a Youth Program Instructor) effective June 26th, 19895,
to and including September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly at

the rate of $10.00 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of

the Town Board.

Stark Yes_;;; No::::
Prusinowski Yes_“ No_
The Resolution s therefore



TGWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLU!ION-#EBl”

" Appg;NTg WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTOR TO THE

. ADGPTED APRIL 4, 1995

ILN STARK foered the follOWlng

COUNCILMAN PRUSINOWSKI

;salutlon and secnnded b

. RESQLVEB, That Vlncent Dunleavy is hereby appoxnted
“Qfserva as a Water Safetv Instructor effective June 26th,

. 1995, to and 1nclud1ng September 4, 1995, to be paid biweekly
. 'at the prate of s? 30 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of
“’*fthe Town Board. - | |




392

.  Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION # 232

APPOINTS WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTOR TO THE

RIVERHEAD RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

C__O.UNC'LMAN STAR-K_ __ offered the following
resolution and seconded by COUNC"'MAN PHUSINOWSKI

RESOLVED, That Deborah Hennenlotter is hereby
appointed to serve as a Water Safety Instructor effective
June 26th, 1995, to and including September 4, 1995, to be
paid biweekly at the rate of $8.00 per hour and to serve at
the pleasure of the Town Board.

Stark Yesﬁgih No___;
Prusinowski Yes P No .
The Resolution is therefore

declared duly adopted



TDWN @F RIVERHEAD
233

RESOLUTION &_

'°43;A9201N;53w5Tfﬁ;sAFETY INSTRUCTOR To THE
”é;;IVER;jAB;RECREATIQN DEPARTMENT
ADOPTED APRIL 4, 1995

urﬁsalu,lan and secanded bv j73ﬁ57?.  -1\

'm.! offered the followlng

a;_n_; RES@LVED, That Kathryn Hennenlotter 15 hereby
’ Q;ntadﬁtﬁ~sarve as a Water Safety Instructor effective
June 26th, 1995, to and including September 4, 1995, to be
. paid blweakly at the rate of $8.50 per hour and to serve at
f};the pleagure of the Town Baard |

'{Gmmyﬁ  YbSié/gi-NQ
Creighton  Yes - N




. Adopteq

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

RESOLUTION # 234

APPOINTS WATER SAFETY INSTRUCTOR TO THE

RIVERHEAD RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED: APRIL 4, 1995

o _CQUNC|LMAN STARK offered the following
resolution and seconded by COUNC"-MA_N PB.U.SINOWSKI

RESOLVED, That Jill van den Thoorn is hereby
appointed to serve as a Water Safety Instructor effective
- June 26th, 1995, to and including September 4, 1995, to be
paid biweekly at the rate of $11.00 per hour and to serve at
the pleasure of the Town Board.

The Vote
Gillam  Yes JZ No
Creighton  Yes
Stark Yes x/ No

Prusinowski  Yes l/No

The Resolution Is therefore
declared duly adopted



395

=on  Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution # 23>

APPOINTS SUMMER INTERNS TO THE ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT

_ COUNCILWOMAN GILLIAM OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION

‘WHICH WAS SECONDED BY COUNCILMAN CREIGHTON .

WHEREAS, it is beneficial to the Town to hire interns to work cooperatively with
individual Departments; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Accounting Department to have interns appointed to
work during the summer months to complete various annual projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Lauren Swotkewicz and Tanya Diem be,
and hereby are, appointed to serve at the pleasure of the Town Board at the hourly rate of
$7.80 effective May 8, 1995 through September 1, 1995.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is hereby authorized to forward a
certified copy of this Resolution to Lauren Swotkewicz, Box 187, South Jamesport, New York;
Tanya Diem, P.O. Box 163, Tuts Lane, South Jamesport, New York; and the Accounting
Department.




Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

4/4/95

Resolution # 236

APPROVES CHANGE OF ZONE PETITION OF 1994 SOUNDVIEW GOLF, INC.

OOUNCH-MAN PHUS'NOWSK' | offered the following
COUNCILMAN STARK

WHEREAS, the Riverhead Town Board is in receipt of a
petition from Allen M. Smith, Esqg. on behalf of 1994 Soundview
Golf, Inc. as owner, to provide for the Recreational Zoning Use
District in order to allow for the development of a golf club
upon real property located on the northerly side of Sound Avenue,
Wading River; such property more particularly described as 0600-
Sd~1—-1.4, and

resolution, which was seconded by

~ WHEREAS, the Riverhead Planning Board as lead agency in
this action has determined the petition to be Type I without a
significant impact upon the environment and that an Environmental
Impact Statement need not be prepared, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has referred the application to
the Riverhead Planning Board for its report and recommendation
such Planning Board recommending that the zoning amendment be
approved with conditions, and

WHEREAS, the Riverhead Town Board has carefully
considered the merits of the change of zone petition, the SEQRA
record created to date, the report of the Planning Department,
the report of the Planning Board, the record of public hearing,
ag well as all other relevant planning, zoning and environmental
information, now

THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that in the matter of the change of zone
petition of 1994 Soundview Golf, Inc., the Riverhead Town Board
hereby finds the following:

FIRST: That the subject real property meets the
criteria for inclusion in the Recreational
Zoning Use District and by inference conforms
to the goals of the Wading River Hamlet

Study;

SECOND: That the open areas of the golf course use
are considered to be open space pursuant to
Section 278 of the Town Law and Article XIX
of the Riverhead 2Zoning Ordinance which
support the clustering of residential lots;




THIRD:

FOURTH :

EINTH:

SIXTH:

SEVENTH:

EIGHTH:

NINTH:

That the application of the recreational
overlay district would result in a reduction
in the total number of residential lots to be
created within the map of Sound Breeze which
will have a positive fiscal impact upon the
Riverhead School District;

That the environmental impacts of the

- proposed zone change have been identified and

that mitigation measures have been identified
by the Planning Board as Lead Agency;

That the SONIR Groundwater Model for the
proposed golf —course assuming fertilizer
application rate of 3 1lbs./1000 square feet,
resulted in the nitrogen concentration of
recharge irrigation not to exceed 4.17 mg/l;
such concentration 1less than existing New
York State and County of Suffolk standards;

That the nitrogen loading factor attributable
to the golf course together with single
family development is considered to be less
than that standard inherent in Article 6 of
the Suffolk County Sanitary Code;

That residential areas within the general
vicinity of the proposed golf course are
served by the Riverhead Water District.
However, there exist private wells in use
within the general vicinity of the project

site. All residential lots within ‘the
subdivision will be served by the Water
District. There are no plans by the

Riverhead Water District to provide new
supply wells in any area north of Sound
Avenue;

That the proposed golf course 1s to be
irrigated by use of an existing on-site well
and is to be irrigated at a rate which is
considered average for golf courses on Long
Island;

That an integrated golf course management
plan (IGCMP) for the golf course will be
submitted to the Town. The contemplated IMP
would require that the pesticides to be used
would be primarily post-emergents to be

_employed on an as needed basis. Further,

based upon the findings of A Groundwater
Monitoring Study for Pesticides and Nitrates
Associated with Golf Courses on Cape Cod
- (Cohen, et.al.), adherence to an integrated

397



TENTH:

ELEVENTH:

TWELETH

 THIRTEENTH :

FOURTEENTH :

.golf course management plan would prevent .

groundwater impacts due to pest1c1des,

That the number of motor 'vehlcl_e-t-rlp ends
and the direction of movements has been
quantified with the peak hour trip generation
of the golf course alternative Dbeing
equivalent to the trips expected to be
generated by the original subdivision of 218
lots. Due to this equivalency, the levels of
service of intersections and public roadways
in the general vicinity of the project site
will not be less than that originally
determined and accepted in the env1ronmental
rev1ew of the map of Sound Breeze;

Whoe the intersection of North Country Road

and Sound Avenue is considered to be the area
most impacted by those motor vehicles to be

generated by the project and that the level
of service of this intersection will Dbe
improved by a proposed Department of
Transportation reconfiguration of this
intersection; ' o -

That the proposed golf course_alternative is
expected to result in 127+ acres of
contiguous open space as compared to the 65+
acres of noncontiguous open space depicted
upon the "Map of Sound = Breeze".

Addltionally, the golf course is expected to
result in the retention of 30+ acres of land
to remain in natural vegetation with an
additional 9+ acres to be revegetated with

- naturally occurring vegetation;

That the proposed golf course 1is being
designed to take advantage of existing treed
areas and natural topography to the greatest
extent possible. cut and fill on the
property will be balanced to the greatest
extent practicable with the exception of the

 need for the removal of no more than 150, 000

cubic yards of material from the site. The

project site may be capable of sustaining an
exportation of surplus soil in a volume less

than the volume  identified. ' Such
determination to be made by virtue of site
plan review; : :

That-the proposed golf course plan provides
for dedication to the Town of Riverhead of a
5.6+ acre freshwater wetland area; such
dedication resulting in tha protection of the
wetland;




FIFTEENTH:

SIXTEENTH:

That the subject real property has been
identified as one of very few potential
parcels within the Hamlet of Wading River
currently eligible for inclusion within the
Recreational Overlay Zoning Use District to
be used as a golf course;

That the DEIS accepted for the original

subdivision identified the displacement of
less tolerant species due to the construction
of roadways and residential buildings. The
addition of 60+ acres of non-developed area,
by virtue of golf course construction, is
expected to provide additional habitat for
these species; and

BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED,

that based upon its findings, the Riverhead

Town Board approves the change of zone petition of 1994 Soundview
 Golf, Inc. subject to the following:

FEIRST:

SECOND:

THIRD:

FOURTH:

EIFTH:

That the contemplated site plan include those
elements enumerated in the relevant
determination of environmental significance;

That the application of the Recreational
Overlay District be applied in conjunction
with the existing Residential A Zoning Use
District;

That the recreational use be limited to the
development of a golf club as defined 1in
Section 109%-125 (A) (i), and that the Town
Board require a covenant restricting the use
of the real property to golf course related

‘activities by specifically excluding night

time golf, night time driving range, non-golf
related catering, the development of two
family dwelling, tennis clubs, resorts,
motels, nursery schools, health spas,
taverns, restaurants, and retail stores as
principle uses;

That a covenant be filed stating that in the
event the real property taxes are not paid,
the Town of Riverhead may use or sell the
real property under the terms of the covenant
and its amendments as filed with the Clerk of
the County of Suffolk;

The site plan for the'proposed golf course
shall be referred to the Planning Board for
its recommendation to the Town Board.

_399



SIXTH: That in the event that a golf course is
developed as proposed, a covenant be filed
limiting the residential development of the
property to no more than 140 lots or units;

SEVENTH: That the intersection of the proposed Roadway
"A" and Sound Avenue be controlled with a
signal;

EIGHTH: That during the buildout of the golf course
as well as section six of the subdivision all
construction machinery shall exit the site
via roadway to Sound Avenue;

NINTH: That any irrigation well be screened in the
principal groundwater aquifer rather than any
perched water; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the imposition of this zoning use
classification is to be applied in conjunction with the existing
Residential A Zoning Use District classification; and be it

- further |

o RESOLVED that the Zoning Map of the Town of Riverhead is
hereby amended to reflect the above described change of zone; and
be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk shall cause the publication
of this resolution amending such zoning use map and she is
thereafter directed to engage the services of Young & Young Land
Surveyors to update the zoning use district map reflecting this
zoning change; and be it further

RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution, together with a
~copy of the new zoning use district map 1ncorporating the
~ amendment heretofore adopted shall be posted on the sign board
- maintained by the Town Clerk and affidavits of posting thereof
~ghall be filed thh the Town Clerk’s Office; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk shall forward a certified
copy of this resolution to Allen M. Smith, Esqgq., attorney for the
dpplicant; the Building Department and the Riverhead Water
Bistrict .

The Vote

Gilliam ng_“__ NOJK:T'
Creighton ~ Yes .~ No

Stark Yes v No:
Prusinowski ~ Yes \/ No___
The Resolution s therefore

declared duly adopted




Adopted :

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

- 4/4/95 |

Resolution # 237

AWARDS BlD FOR FACADE AND MARQUEE RESTORATION FOR SUFFOLK
T'T-—EA I RE

4 COUNC“'MAN STAHK . offered the following resolution, which was
seconded by COUNQ!.LMMBUSINOWSH

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk was authorized to publish and post a notice to bidders for
~ the restoration of the facade and marquee for the Suffolk Theatre; and

WHEREAS, six (6) bids were received, opened and read aloud on the 29th day of
March, 1995, at 11:00 a.m. at Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, New York, the date,
time and place given in the notice to bidders.

| NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RES()LVED, that the bid for the restoration of the facade
~and marquee for the Suffolk Theatre be and is hereby awarded to Madison Restoration Corp.
 for the sum of One Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Four ($196,234.00)

Dollars; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Board has received a letter of recommendation from
Bernard Rothzeid, FAIA, of Rothzeid, Kaiserman, Thomson & Bee, Architects and Planners,
(copy annexed hereto); and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby directs the Town Clerk to return any and all
bonds received in connection with the above; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to forward a certified
copy of this resolution to Madison Restoration Corp., 5 Penn Plaza, New York, New York,
10001; the Engineering Department; the Community Development Agency and the A(,(,ounlmg

_ Dcpdrhmm _

The Vote

Creighton Yes No i
Stark Vsl

el

Prusinowski  yeg = *
The Resotuﬁon is thereforg

ecClared duly adopted




Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
238

|

 4/4/95

Resolution #

DECLARES LEAD AGENCY & DETERMINES SIGNIFICANCE OF ACTION BOSTON

CHICKEN ROTISSERIE
COUNCILMAN C .
offered the following

resolution, which was seconded by COUNCH'WOMAN G“'LIAM

WHEREAS, the Riverhead Town Board is in receipt of a
special permit petition from the Atlantic Foods Ltd. Partnership
pursuant to Section 108-39 A(13) of the Town Code for the
- construction of a 3,072 square foot, 60 seat fast food restaurant
with drive thru service on .92 acres of land zoned Business "C"
and known specifically as SCTM No. 0600-122-1-16 & 19.2, and

WHEREAS, an Environmental Assessment Form was submitted
as part of the petition, and

WHEREAS, the Riverhead Planning Department has reviewed
the Environmental Assessment Form and supporting documentation
and recommended the petition be considered an Unlisted Action for

which coordinated review is optional and in this case
unnecessary, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department, by preparation and

- evaluation of its SEQR staff report, has further recommended that

the action will not have a significant effect wupon the
environment, now

THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Riverhead Town Board declare itself to
be the Lead Agency in the special permit application of Boston
Chicken Rotisserie, and

BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, that the application be considered to be an
Unlisted Action which will not have a significant effect upon the
environment and that a Draft Environmental Impact Statement need
not be prepared, and

BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, that this classification and determination be
 considered valid for any related approval subject to SEQR, and

BE IT FURTHER

402



403

g | RESOLVED, that the Riverhead Planning Department be
'directed to publish and post those notices as required by 6NYCRR

~ part 617, and

BE IT FURTHER

_ RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized
- to forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Planning
 Department, the applicant or his agent and to forward the special
- permit petition to the Riverhead Planning Board for their report

and recommendation.

The Vote
Gilliam /

Crelghton Y@xg !z
Sfﬂrk Yg‘
Prusinowski  Ype / NO

The Resoision 1 therefore
doe! JOd G ¥ edopted

HH




Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

- 4/4/95

Resolution # 239

DETERMINES ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE OF SPECIAL PERMIT PETITION
OF RIVERHEAD OIL PRODUCTS

COUNClLWOMAN G'LL'AM offered the following
resolution, which was seconded by COUNC"-MAN CHE'GHIQN

WHEREAS, the Riverhead Town Board is in ireceipt of a

'special permit petition from Stephen Angel, Esq. on behalf of
Riverhead 0il Products, Inc. to allow the use of premises for
~retail and wholesale sales, repair and bottling of water on real
;propertY'located on Marcy Avenue, Riverhead; such real property
more particularly described as Suffolk County Tax Map Parcel No.
0600-124-2-24, and
WHEREAS, the Riverhead Planning Department has reviewed
?the.atténding envirdnmental assessment form and has recommended
that the petition be considered an Unlisted Action pursuant to
Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law and that an
 Environmental Impact Statement need not be prepared, and
' WHEREAS, the Riverhead Town Board has carefully
considered the petition and its attending environmental
assessment form, now
.THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLVED, that in the matter of the special permit

petition of Riverhead 0il Products, the Riverhead Town Board

 hereby declares itself to be the Lead Agency, and

BE IT FURTHER




RESOLVED, that the action be determined to be Unlisted
without a significant impact upoh the environment and that an
Environmental Impact Statement need not be prepared, and

BE IT FURTHER

.RESOEVED, thét the Town Clerk refer the petition to the
Riverhead Planning Board for its report and recommendation, and

BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, that the Planning Director be authorized to
. publish those notices of non-significance as required by Article
8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, and

BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be authorized to publish
and post in the Official Newspaper of the Town of Riverhead the

attached Notice of Public Hearing:




TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that a public hearing will be held on
the 18th day of April, 1995 at 7:05 p.m., o’clock at Riverhead
Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, New York in the matter
of the Special Permit petition of Riverhead 0il Products to allow
the use of said premises for retail, wholesale, repair and
. bottling of water on real property located on Marcy Avenue,
Riverhead; such real property more particularly described as
Suffolk County Tax Map Parcel No. 0600-124-2-24.

DATED: Riverhead, New York
April "4, 1995,

By Order of the Town Board of the
Town of Riverhead

Barbara Grattan, Town Clerk

The Vote

Giliam Yes M_l{ No
Creighton ~ Yos L~ No

-

Stark Yes 1~ No

-

Prisiowsid  Yes | No

The Rasolution Iz therefore
declared quly adopted

|11




Adoptead

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

 4/4/95

Resolution # 240

AWARDS BID TO SNACK YENDOR FOR RIVERHEAD RECREATION
DEPARTMENT

COUNCILMAN PRUSINOWSKI
seconded by COUNC"-MAN STAHK :

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk was authorized to publish and post a notice to bidders for
snack vendors for the Recreation Department; and

offered the following resolution, which was

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was received, opencd and read aloud on the 28th day of March,
1995, at 11:00 a.m. at Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, New York, the date, time and
- place given in the notice to bidders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid for snack vendors for the

i location of Stot7ky Park, Columbus Avenue, Riverhead be and is hereby awarded to Hildreth

Booker, 737 West Main Street, Riverhead, New York, Il901 in the amount of Two Hundred
Fifty ($250.00) Dollars; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby directs the Town Clerk to return any and all
bid bonds received in connection with the above; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to forward a certified
copy of this resolution to Hildreth Booker, 737 West Main Street, Riverhead, New York,
11901; the Recreation Department and the Accounting Department.

The Vote

Gilltam Yes _(__{ No
Creighton  Yes No

s e
AT R e
S
S

Stark Yes V_ _No
Prusinowski Yes [ No
~ The Resolution s therefore

declared duly adopted

407



. . Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
RESOLUTION# __ 241

GRANTS EXTENSION OF PARENTAGE LEAVE OF ABSENCE

' COUNCILMAN STARK
. OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION
which was seconpep By COUNCILMAN PRUSINOWSKI

WHEREAS, the CSEA contract permits an employee with one (1) year of service to be granted
a parentage leave of absence without pay for not more than twelve (12) months; and

WHEREAS, TBR# 816 granted Laurcn Kratoville a parentage leave of absence commencing
12/5/95 and terminating 3/31/95; and

WHEREAS, Lauren Kratoville has requested an extension of her parentage leave through mid-
September, 1995. |

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Lauren Kratoville be granted an extension of
her parentage leave through September 15, 1995; and

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby directed to forward a
certified copy of this resolution to Lauren Kratoville and the Accounting Department.




s Adopted ~

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
Resolution# 249

RELEASES 5% BOND OF BLACKMAN PLUMBING SUPPLY, INC. FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF LOADING RAMP, PLATFORM AND CANOPY

COUNC|LMAN CHE_l_G_HTON offered the following resolution, which was
COUNCILWOMAN GILLIAM

seconded by

WHEREAS, by resolution number 528, adopted on September 1, 1992, the Town Board

of the Town of Riverhead approved the site plan application of Blackman Plumbing Supply Inc.

for the construction of an 18’ x 18’ loading ramp, 28’ x 30’ concrete platform, and 30’ x 36’

~metal canopy on the west side of a building located at the southwest corner of Sound Avenue

and Osborne Avenue, Riverhead, New York, known and designated as Suffolk County Tax Map
Number 600-41-2-3; and

- WHEREAS, Blackman Plumbing Supply, Inc. had posted a 5% bond in the sum of
- $3150.00, for the construction of said loading ramp, platform and canopy; and

WHEREAS, by memorandum dated March 31, 1995 from Raymond Wiwczar, Sr.
Building Inspector of the Riverhead Building Department, said construction has been
completed to the Building Department’s satisfaction and a Certificate of Occupancy has issued
for the construction (copy of CO annexed.)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of
Riverhead hereby authorizes the release of said bond in the sum of Three Thousand One
~ Hundred Fifty ($3,150.00) Dollars; and be it further

"RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to forward a certified
copy of this resolution to Blackman Plumbing Supply, Inc., 120 Hicksville Road, Bethpage, New
York, 11714; Riverhead Town Building Department; and the Accounting Department.

_ Yes\~ No P

Stk  Yes\ " No___

Prusinowski  Yes ____\/__ -
The Resolution is therefore

declared duly adopted




410

Adopted

~ APRIL 4, 1995
’ . TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution # .<i243

ENERAL

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

_ COUNCILWOMAN GILLIAM OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH
COUNCILMAN CREIGHTON

WAS SECONDED BY

BE IT RESOLVED, THAT THE SUPERVISOR BE, AND HEREBY IS, AUTHORIZED TO
ESTABLISH THE FOLLOWING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT:

: FROM:

ml.036200.524222 SAFETY INSPECTION:

CAMERA EQUIPMENT $ 200
001.036200.543403 SAFETY INSPECTION:

- CONFERENCES $1,000

TO:
001.036200.524000 SAFETY INSPECTION, EQUIPMENT $1,200
The Vote
Stark  Yeg L No
The Resolution s therefore




- - Ad : t 41
opted
e | TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution # 244 °

BU CE IENT D
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

coumlmm PHUS|Nowsm OFF ERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH
a COUNCILMAN STARK

BEIT RESOLVED, THAT THE SUPERVISOR BE, AND HEREBY IS, AUTHORIZED TO
ESTABLISH THE FOLLOWING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT:

FROM:
| 0.3.000000.350599 AMBULANCE FUND BALANCE $5,000
TO:
- 003.045400.524000 AMBULANCE EQUIPMENT $5,000
The Vote

Gilliam Yes " _No___
Creighton  Yes | . No__
Stark Yes " No__
Prusinowski Yes .~ No

The Resolution is therefore
declared duly adopted

R




Adopted

'RIL4, 1995 TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution # 1245

95 PARK EQUIPMENT & lMPROVEMENT
PITAL P ECT

412

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
COUNCILMAN STARK
OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH
COUNCILMAN PRUSINOWSKI

AS SECONDED BY

| ' THAT THE SUPERVISOR BE AND HEREBY IS, AUTHORIZED TO
i ‘TABLISH THE FOLLOWING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT:

FROM:

5.071100.523007.70036 STOTSKY PARK PKG FIELD IMPROVEMENT  $6,500

TO:
5.071100.52301 1.70036 ST_OTSKY PARK BALLFIELD IMPROVEMENT $6,500

The Vote

Gilliam YBS% ~ No
Creighton  Yes ¥~ No
Stark Yes 1~ No

Prusinowski  Yes L No

The Resolution is therefore
declared duly adopted

J i



APRIL 4, 1995

~ COUNCILMAN CREIGHTON

Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution # 246

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

COUNCILWOMAN GILLIAM _

'WAS SECONDED BY

OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH

BEIT RESOLVED, THAT THE SUPERVISOR BE, AND HEREBY IS, AUTHORIZED TO
 ESTABLISH THE FOLLOWING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT:

FROM:
116051820.541414 STREET LIGHTING:
MAINTENANCE EXPENSE $300
TO:
116051820.524000 STREET LIGHTING: EQUIPMENT $300
The Vote
Gilliam Yes No
Creighton  Yes No
Stark Yes No
Prusinowski  Yes __Z No
The Resolution is therefore
declared duly adopted




Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

ups

Resolution # 247

~ AUTHORIZES TOWN CLERK_TO PUBLISH AND POST PUBLIC
~ NOTICE_TO CONSIDER _PROPOSED LOCAL LAW_TO AMEND
CHAPTER 52 OF TIE RIVERIEAD TOWN CODE (BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION)

COUNCILMAN PRHBINOWSKI 2 : :
offered the following resolution, which was

| I_ﬁtw"dcﬂ by .  COUNCILMAN STARK -i——:

BE IT RES()LVED,.that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to publish the
atached public notice once in the Suffolk County Life Newspaper, the newspaper hereby
designated as the official newspaper for this purpose. and also to cause a copy of the proposed
local law to be posted on the sign board of the Town; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to forward a certified
wpy of this resolution to the Riverhead Planning Board; the Sulfolk County Planning
Commission; the L.I. State Park Commission; the Towns of Brookhaven, Southold and
Southampton; and the L.1. Pine Barrens Review Commission.

414



TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that a public hearing will be held on the 18th day of April,
1995 at 7:15 p.m. at Riverhead Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, New York to hear
all interested persons to consider the proposed local law o amend Chapter 52. Building
(‘nmlmcnon of the Riverhead Town Code as follows:

0.6, App.lu_:an(m for building permit.

(D

)

Dated:

No person, [irm or corporation shall commence the installation, extension,

modification or removal of any electrical system or parts t __I__L_F without firs

filing an electrical application with the Building Departiment,

Application for the installation, extension, modification or removal of any

- electrical systems or parts thereof shall be made to the Electrical Inspector on

forms provided by him. Such forms shall contain information as may reasonably
be required by the Electrical Inspector to establish compliance with the applicable
ordinances and regulations.

Riverhead, New York

April 4, 1995

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

BARBARA GRATTAN, Town Clerk

ca Overstrike represents deletion(s)
% Underscore represents addition(s)

The Vote

Gilliam % Yes .~ e Mo
Creighion Yu o
Stark /m ol
Prusinowsid Yﬂ / ND

The Resolution i= th-uie
declared duly acu, w0

415



T —

RESOLVED, that the SUPERVISOR be and is hereby authorized to pay the following:

L]
L]
L]
L]
L ]
L]
L]
L]
.
L]
L]
L
-
L]
Ll
L]
-
]
L]
L
-
-
*
.
L]
L
*
.
L]
L]
-
.
£l
]
L]
L]
-
L ]
L
*
-
-
L
*
.
L]
.
]
L
L
L]
*
.
L]
*
»
4
L]
"
1]
&
L
L
-
-

‘ﬁl‘iil.‘li..‘i.mcm"l.‘iltill‘illi.liiliiliil..&i‘ii‘il'{m“bgi‘.&iiliil

I

AR SN e s

GEWERAL TOWN. o1 $497,858.75
PARKING METER 002 ¥i6,800.00
AMBULANCE FUND 003 : $0.00
POLICE ATHLETIC LEAGUE ooi $0.00
TEEN CENTER TER §272.00
RECREATION PROGRAM 506 . §4,276.96
SEMIOR NUTRITION G6ITE COUNCIL io7 $0.00
D.A.R.E. PROGRAM FUND 008 * §0.00
CHILD CARE BUTLDING FUND 005 * §0.00
HIGIWAY 11 s $383,606. 00
WATER eI $186,660.20
REPATR & FAINTENANCE 113 E §0.00
AEWER T 813,468, 14
REFUSE & GARPAGE COLLEGTION T #113,633,03
STREET LIAWTING 116 E ¥132,650.93
PUBLIC PARKING 1 $153,077.70
'BUSINEAS IMPROVEMENTS DISTRICT 118 ¢ $450.00
w O.R, URBAN DEV CORP TRUST A/ 119 E $0.00
WORKER' § COMPFNSATION FUND g1y $0.00
HOSPITALIZATION SELF INSURANCE 9 $0.00
RISK RETENTION FUWD 175 E 0,00
UNEMPUOYNENT THSURANCE FUND i 0,00
RTH srgscr REWAR TROGRAM iy $0.00
REVOLVING LOAM PROGRAM 178 : $2,506.21
RESIDENTIAL RENAR 179 $2,953_00
DISCRETIONARY/SHALL CITIES s §0.00
'CDBA CORSORTIIM ACCOUNT At E #5,598.59
URBAN DRVEL CORP WORKING 182 » $0.00
RESTORE T #0.00
PUBLIC PARKING DEBT ani : $0.00
ﬁ#ﬁﬁn QIQTR!CT.DEBT 382 : $8,144 .13
WATER DRAT 183 : $77,637.92
GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE T #83,021.42
séavunnnn WABTE DISTRICT DEAT TP $0.00
TowH WAL, CAPITAL PROJECTS T §0.00
FIGHT WUNDRED RERIRS T §0.00
WATER IMPROVEMENT CAP. PROJECT e #0.00
NUTRITION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS T §0.00
CHIPE T §0.00
'vnurn SERVICES i . §1,850 .87
SENIONS WELPING SENTORS T #1,878.39
ElsEP 454 : $1,135.27
SCAVANCER WASTE CAP FROJECT 470 : $0.00
MUMICTOAL FURL FIRD &5 ¥4, 364,51

 ENICIPAL GARAGE e . §10,516 .61
TRUST & AGENCY 5 §684,618 18
EPRCIAL THUAT 3% TR
AOTNT BCAVENOFR WARTR ajA : 110,544, 9%
#Aia&ma;ciﬁnn!ﬁu hcctnnrr 2 T§0.00
Eiﬁ?iin rtuaarna'ncttunrr 55 ¥0.00

.
;

$2,178,001.50

-
&
&
.
L]
L]
*
*
&
-
#
L)
&
L
-
L ]
*
]
-
-
L]
L]
L]
L]
*
L ]
L]
*
L]
*
.
L]
L]
L]
*
L ]
*
*
]
*
L]
L]
L]
&
L ]
L]
L]
L]
L
-
L]
L]
Ll
L
L]
-
&
L]
&
*
Ll
-
4
.
*
-
L]
L]
+
L]
]
L]
*
-
L]
.
L]
L
L
L]
*
*
L]
L]
L
-
L ]
L]
*
L]
L]
L
L
*
L
&
L]
-
*
.
-
.
L

416

Kamm-r #14-95 MARCH 30, 1995 (TBM UomUNc“lMAN PRUS'W

_offered tha following resolution, which was sscondsd by

Yes L7~ No

Yes No
Yos &7 No

Yl i

The Vote

Creighton
Stark

ted

No
refore

duly adopted

Prusinow:ki
The Resolution is the
dacis



¥
»
+
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
&
-«
-
*
.
.
.
.
v
.
i
*
.
»
.
L]
.
N
B
«
.
.
.
a
*
»
.
.
.
.
*
)
.
*
.
)
.
L
.
.
.
.
.
*
.
.
.
L]
.
L
»
.
.
.
.
.
®
.
L]
&
L )
*
*

248

ABSTRACT #13-95 MARCH 24,

fered the following resolution, vhlchm

RESOLVED, that the SUPERVISOR be and is hereby suthorized to pay tha following:

1995 {(TRM 4/04/85)

———

‘.‘..‘I.‘..l..im"‘.‘."i.“.‘i‘..‘!ll.ll“l‘ll“.}llmr“bsli‘.“‘l..
GENERAL TOWN 001 $48,996.94
PARKING WETER 02 . 10,00
AMBULANCE FUND CLER §0.00
POLICE ATHLETIC LEAGUE 004 §0.00
TEEW CENTER 005 ¢ §100.00
RECREATION PROGRAM 006 .; $3,452.50
SENIOR NUTRITION SITE COUNCIL 007 $0.00
D.A.R.E. PROORAM FUND 008 §0.00
CHILD CARE BUILDING FUMND ongs : §0.00
WIGIWAY ' L $35,342. 64
WATER 113 29,459,138
REPATR & MAINTENANCE 113 : $0.00
FEWER it $2.477.31
REFUSE & OARRAGE COLURCTION O 46,999 .29
FTRERT LIGHTING 116 3 §25,243.59
PUBLIC PARKING 174 $176.00
BUSTNESS IMPROVFMENTS DISTRICT 118+ ¥11,R2A.26
T.0.R. URPAN DEV CORP TRUST A/ 119 E §$7,368.32
WORKER’ B COMPENSATION FUND | 173+ §0.00
WOBPITALIZATION SELF INSURANCE 7 - §0.00
RIEK RETENTION FUND 7 . §187 .50
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND 176 E §0.00
WAIN STRERT REUAR PROGRAM TRTT % §0.00
REVOLVING T,OAN PROGRAN 7 §0.00
RESIDENTIAL REHAB 179 : $0.00
DISCRETIONARY/SMALL CITIES Tl $0.00
CDBG CONSORTIUM ACCOUNT TR . #385.00
 URRAN DEVEL CORP WORKING 193 ; $0.00
RESTORR i f0.00
FURLIC PARKING DERT T §0.00
SFWER DIGTRICT DEBT e §0.00
WATER DEBT ELE i $0.00
GENERAL FUND DERT SERVICE T8 - §0.00
SCAVANGER WASTE DISTRICT DEBT TR #0.00
TOWN WALL CAPITAL PROJRCTS 406 : $12,412.93
EICHT WIMDRED SERIRS 40R : §0.00
WATER TWPROVEWENT CAP. PROJBCT e 70,60
NUTRITION CAPITAL IMPROVFNEWTS e $9,900.00
cHIpe 451 : §0.00
YOUTH SERVICES o §.00
FENTORS WELPING BRITORS a5 s ¥6.72
EISEP ici . §0.00
SCAVANGER WASTE CAP PROJPCT e s #0.00
HUNICTPAL FUEL FUWD §35 : $2,100.00
WUNTCIPAL GARAGE 5 . ¥7,343.00
TRUST & AGENCY 715 : 154,148 42
SPECIAL TROST 736 ‘ $0 .00
JOTNT SCAVEIMER WASTR 55 ¥32, 605 £2
m’ﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁ ACeiTT aan : T TS
CENTAAL CLEARING ACCOUNT 55 §0.00
Sriieassannrm TOTRI*ssssasns : $2R5 . k12,32
.

- s b EBe

-k B W
..O‘Obb".’...t.t"'.b.'&.....tI-Ub....ﬁ‘-’b...t.tb‘..l...‘.'.Q...-.....b...DO“.....?ﬁ

) 417

Adopted

0 —

' No
No
Lw”’/’/’::{)
The Resolution is therefore
declared duly adopted

Yes
Yes
Yos

Creighton 35
Stark 68
Prusinowskl  Yes

The Vote



